
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2019
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY CHAIR
(Pages 11 - 12)

6.6. CHAIR'S UPDATE
To include updates on a letter to the Prime Minister, letter from the Managing 
Director and a brief update on the HS2 review
(Pages 13 - 20)

7.7. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY AND POLICY FRAMEWORK
Second session: 
- to review the conclusions of the research commission reports completed 

since the last meeting and consider emerging thoughts and policy 
implications

- to receive an update on progress in the development of the wider policy 
framework that the Local Industrial Strategy is a part of 

(Pages 21 - 38)

8.8. MAJOR STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS AND PREPARATIONS
To consider ongoing developments of issues of major strategic concern 
including devolution, LEP merger, Brexit preparations and provisional ideas 
and priorities in budget, future funding and business planning. 
(Pages 39 - 40)



(a)  DEVOLUTION 
(Pages 41 - 48)

(b)  LEP REVIEW & MERGER 
(Pages 49 - 54)

(c)  BUDGET, FUNDING AND BUSINESS PLANNING 2020/21 
(Pages 55 - 64)

(d)  BREXIT 
(Pages 65 - 70)

9.9. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
To consider the work programme following discussions with lead officers, 
receive any comments from Lead Members and monitor any live issues not on 
the agenda.
(Pages 71 - 90)

10. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 15 NOVEMBER 2019

Signed:

Director, Corporate Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 12 JULY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 

A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Stephen Baines Calderdale Council 
Councillor James Baker Calderdale Council  
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council  
Councillor Patricia Garbutt Wakefield Council  
Councillor Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council 
Councillor Graham Isherwood Wakefield Council  
Councillor Paul Kane Kirklees Council 
Councillor Peter Kilbane City of York Council 
Councillor Christine Knight Leeds City Council 
Councillor Edward Pearson City of York Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council  
Councillor Richard Smith  Kirklees Council 
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom (Minute 9) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss (Minute 9) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fazila Loonat. 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Committee considered the minutes from the last quorate meeting on 22 
March 2019 and reviewed outstanding issues and matters arising. 
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2019 be approved. 
 
ii) That information on the work and engagement the Combined Authority 

and Transport Committee have undertaken to date with train operators 
on the topic of accessibility and mobility be provided to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
5.  Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019 

 
The Committee noted the record of the discussion at the last (inquorate) 
meeting on 24 May 2019.  
 
Members welcomed the committee asking the Chair of the Combined 
Authority whether the Combined Authority planned to join partner councils in 
declaring a climate emergency and noted that one month later the 
Combined Authority formally did so.  
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 May 2019 be noted. 

 
ii) That the Combined Authority’s formal declaration of a climate emergency 

since the last scrutiny committee meeting and scrutiny’s role be noted.   
 
6.  Governance arrangements for 2019/20 

 
The Committee noted a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
governance arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at its annual 
meeting on 27 June 2019 pertaining to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, including changes to Scrutiny Standing Orders and the 
appointment of Councillor Peter Harrand as the new scrutiny chair. 
 
Resolved:    
 
i) That the governance arrangements agreed by the Combined Authority at 

its annual meeting on 27 June 2019 and amendments to the Scrutiny 
Standing Orders be noted.  

 
ii) That new members be welcomed and parting members be thanked for 

their service and many contributions over the years.  
 
7.  Chair's update 

 
The Committee heard comments from the newly appointed Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny, Councillor Peter Harrand, who thanked his 
predecessors Robert Light and Liz Smaje for their stewardship and work in 
raising the profile of scrutiny at the Combined Authority to date.  

2



 

 

 
The Chair welcomed new members and emphasised the importance of 
strong scrutiny in an authority that spends over £1 million a day on average 
and covers a large territory.  
 
The Chair suggested that a cross-party group of members act as leads for 
each of the Combined Authority/LEP’s priority areas. These member leads 
will liaise closely with lead officers for their priority and report back 
periodically to the committee as appropriate. It was agreed that member 
leads may choose deputies and otherwise approach their role as they 
thought best.   
 
Resolved:  
 
i) That the Chair's comments be noted. 
 
ii) That a cross-party group of members act as scrutiny leads (and deputies) 

for each of the Combined Authority/LEP priority areas with the following 
members nominated:  

 Cllr Stephen Baines: ‘boosting productivity’  

 Cllr James Baker: ‘supporting clean growth’ 

 Cllr Peter Harrand: corporate, governance and devolution  

 Cllr Betty Rhodes: ‘21st century transport’ 
 
8.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer to approve a work 
programme for 2019/20 following the members’ workshop held on 28 June 
2019. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed that: 

 Due to the large number of possible issues scrutiny is able to look 
into, there is a need to be selective when deciding which topics to 
scrutinise. 

 Scrutiny should focus on issues that the Combined Authority/LEP has 
the power to directly impact or indirectly influence through ‘soft power’ 
actions. 

 More external guests should be invited to give evidence this year on 
key issues, including local academics, businesses, service users and 
any other stakeholders/partners.  

 There should be a greater effort to compare the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority’s activity and performance with other combined 
authority areas with a similar profile and size such as West Midlands, 
Manchester and Liverpool.  

 With the current resources available to scrutiny, two working groups 
is likely the maximum number that can be supported at one time – 
leaving some flexibility for one-off workshops.  

 Consequently, last year’s transport and LEP working groups should 
not be reappointed and instead more topic-focused ‘task and finish’ 
groups concentrating on two issues of importance – climate change 
and outcomes from business grants – be appointed this year.  

3



 

 

 Working groups should form their own focused terms of reference 
and report back to the main committee. 

 Members interested i
[...]
 the Scrutiny Officer circulate the new work programme based on the 

agreed topics following consultation with lead officers for each topic for 
advice on the most appropriate and opportune timescales.  

 
iii) That the two working groups (“Transport” and “LEP Review”) from the 

previous year not be reappointed this year.  

5



 

 

 
iv) That two new task and finish groups focusing on climate change and 

business grants evaluations be appointed for this municipal year, with the 
following provisional membership: 

 Climate change: James Baker and Dot Foster 

 Business grants evaluation: Stephen Baines, Stephen Fenton, 
Jacob Goddard and Geoff Winnard  

 
v) That the appointed task and finish groups be led by the appropriate 

scrutiny lead, form their own terms of reference and report back to a 
future committee meeting.  

 
9.   Local Industrial Strategy development  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy & 
Communications providing an update on the progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy to be the central element of a new strategic policy 
framework intended to replace the LEP’s current Strategic Economic Plan. 
The item was last considered by the Committee on 13 July 2018.  

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy & Communications  

 Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination  
 
Following questions from members and further discussion, the Committee 
learned:  
 

 The LEP Board is leading the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy and will make the ultimate decision.  

 

 Each of the (thematic) advisory panels (that include both private 
sector and elected members) that report to the LEP are involved in 
developing the strategy.  

 

 Although the government has been clear that the Local Industrial 
Strategy is not a bidding document and details of future funding 
mechanisms are not yet clear, it is estimated and hoped that around 
£120m a year will be made available to the LEP in the future via the 
future UK Shared Prosperity Fund.   

 

 A successful outcome in three years timing would include the LEP 
having:  

1. Developed a clear strategy that is approved by the government 
2. Received new funds released by the government 
3. Begun investing in interventions to achieve the identified 

strategic goals 
4. Begun to see short term benefits from those interventions 

 

 Although the Leeds City Region and York & North Yorkshire LEPs are 
currently each developing their own separate local industrial 
strategies, they have taken into account the ongoing intention to 

6



 

 

create a new LEP covering the whole of Leeds City Region and North 
Yorkshire by:  

1. collaborating on the development of the evidence base,  
2. coordinating on mutual areas (such as rural issues)  
3. establishing a joint independent expert panel 
4. Keeping in close touch at officer level 
5. Collaborating on consultation in the overlapping areas. 

 

 The LEP has not yet decided which of the four ‘grand challenges’ 
(artificial intelligence/data, future mobility, ageing society and clean 
growth) it will focus on. The government has asked each LEP to 
choose where to focus.  

 

 Whilst a strong case could be made for all of them, the LEP is 
currently leaning towards either ‘clean growth’ or ‘ageing society’ 
because: 

1. Clean growth: the region’s existing local energy assets and 
sector put it in a strong position to realistically achieve its zero 
carbon targets and position itself as a national leader. 

2. Ageing society: one of the biggest employers in the region is 
the health and social sector (est: 250,000 employees) and the 
region has emerged as a strong performer in the health 
technology industry which would put it in a strong position to 
supply the needs of an ageing population nationally.  

 

 Discussions are still ongoing about whether the strategy should be 
focused on certain secto
[...]
on reports currently being reviewed by the 
independent expert panel – along with the draft policy proposals and, 
later, the draft strategy – be brought back to the next two committee 
meetings.   

 

 Further information be provided on: 
1. how many schools the Enterprise Advisor programme has 

engaged with;  
2. a definition of what constitutes ‘going into schools’ and 

‘meaningful contact’  
3. further evidence (or case studies) of examples and outcomes 

from previous engagement/contact with schools and students 
 
Resolved:   
 
i) That the report be noted and the committee’s comments be considered 

further.  
 
ii) That the Local Industrial Strategy be brought back to the following 

committee meetings in September and November 2019 so that the 
committee can consider the final economic evidence report, draft policy 
proposals and the draft strategy prior to its submission in December 
2019.  

 
10.  Overview and Monitoring report  

 
The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Officer containing briefing 
notes requested by members at the inquorate committee meeting held on 24 
May 2019:  

1. Overview of low uptake in AGE grant programme PHASE 2 and 
which grant criteria was changed to increase uptake. 

2. Explanation of current/planned work on procurement policy with 
regards to local supply chains in the region. 

8



 

 

3. Background info on upcoming the ‘Climate Summit’ and Blue & 
Green Infrastructure Plan/Strategy. 

4. Overview of Broadband rollout and the ‘ongoing challenges in 
contract 2’ mentioned in the report.  

5. Further information on the Growing Places Fund and planned 
changes to its delivery. 

 
Resolved:  That the briefing notes be noted.  

 
11.  Date of the next meeting – 13 September 2019   

 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   13 September 2019 

Subject:   Appointment of Deputy Chair 

Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate Services 

Author(s): 
[...]
Director of Policy, 

Strategy & Communications entitled ‘Local Industrial Strategy and Policy 
Framework’. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 This is the second session on the topic of the Local Industrial Strategy. This 

item will also serve as the first session on the wider Policy Framework which 
the Local Industrial Strategy – and other key strategies – will ultimately form a 
part of.  

 
2.2 The objectives of this session are:  

1. To consider findings of research and analysis conducted by the 
independent expert panel (chaired by Dr Peter O’Brien).  

2. To consider emerging thoughts and policy implications from the 
research for the final Local Industrial Strategy (in Appendix 2). 

3. To understand the place that the Local Industrial Strategy occupies in 
the wider strategic Policy Framework under development, including:  

- update on development of the policy framework since July 2018 
- a draft of the Policy Framework as it stands  

4. To determine an approach to (pre-decision) scrutiny of the development 
of the Policy Framework following completion of Local Industrial 
Strategy development 

 
2.3 The first session on this topic was held on the 12 July 2019 meeting when the 

Committee received an update on work undertaken since July 2018. Key 
highlights from the discussion at that session included:  

 

21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. ‘Grand challenge’ focus: The LEP has not yet decided which of the 
four ‘grand challenges’ (artificial intelligence/data, future mobility, 
ageing society and clean growth) it will focus on. The government has 
asked each LEP to choose where to focus. An audit of research and 
business assets is currently underway to support the LEP Board’s 
decision. Whilst a strong case could be made for all of them, the LEP is 
currently leaning towards either ‘clean growth’ or ‘ageing society’ 
because: 
- Clean growth: the region’s existing local energy assets and sector 

put it in a strong position to realistically achieve its zero ca
[...]
data and undertake an analysis to understand how different areas 
(counties/districts) within this geography currently perform against these 
indicators.

Policy 
Implications 

 A range of indicators have been developed which will be reviewed once 
emerging policy priorities for the Local Industrial Strategy have been 
agreed. 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date:  13 September 2019

Subject:  Cover report: Major strategic developments and preparations

Director: Angela Taylor, Corporate Services

Author(s): Khaled Berroum, Scrutiny Officer

1. Purpose of this cover report

1.1 To introduce and provide background to the appended reports (Items 8 a – d) 
covering the topic of ‘major strategic developments and preparations’ 
including:

a) Devolution
b) LEP review and merger
c) Budget, future funding and business planning 2020/21
d) Brexit preparations 

2. Information

2.1 This item acts as a session to update scrutiny on the latest developments, 
progress and challenges relating to major interlinked strategic issues: 

a) Securing meaningful devolution

Scrutiny was last updated briefly in March 2019 after the government 
rejected the One Yorkshire proposal. Following the appointment of a 
new prime minister and government in July, discussions around interim 
deals have reportedly restarted. This will assist in securing vital money, 
powers and autonomy currently reserved for mayoral combined 
authorities. 

b) Implementing the LEP review and creating a new LEP covering 
West and North Yorkshire

Scrutiny was last updated in January 2019. Initially, scrutiny was 
informed that both LEPs hoped to come to an agreement by Spring 
2019, but discussions are still continuing. The resolution of 
geographical overlaps is not the only condition of the LEP review and 

39

Agenda Item 8



this item will also update scrutiny on work being undertaken to ensure 
the organisation is compliant with the other aspects
[...]
 
Metropolitan Borough Metropolitan District  Council  
Council   Council  
 
 
 
 

46



 
 
 
 

Cllr Richard Foster  Mayor Ros Jones CBE Cllr Richard Burton 
Leader, Craven District  Doncaster Council   Leader, East Riding of 
Council         Yorkshire Council  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Richard Cooper  Cllr Stephen Brady OBE Cllr Shabir Pandor  
Leader, Harrogate   Leader, Hull City Council Leader, Kirklees Council 
Borough Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Judith Blake CBE Cllr Carl Les   Cllr Angie Dale 
Leader, Leeds City   Leader, North Yorkshire Leader, Richmondshire  
Council    County Council  District Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Keane Duncan  Cllr Steve Siddons  Cllr Mark Crane 

Leader, Ryedale  Leader, Scarborough Leader, Selby District  
District Council   Borough Council   Council   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MP Cllr Peter Box CBE  Cllr Keith Aspden   
Sheffield City Region Leader, Wakefield  Leader, City of York  
    Council   Council 
 
 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



.30

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date:  13 September 2019

Subject:  LEP Review & Merger

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Katie McLean, Policy & Strategy Project Manager

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Committee how the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP), Combined Authority and partners are addressing the requirements 
following Government’s review of LEPs to position the City Region positively 
to deliver a local industrial strategy and access future funding. 

1.2 To share with the Committee what preparations are in place to ensure 
compliance with all non-geography related regulations.

2. Information

Transition to a new LEP covering West and North Yorkshire

2.1 At its 18 January meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
informed of the steps being taken to meet the requirements of the 
Government’s review of LEPs (“Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships”
[...]
urther information is set 
out in Scrutiny Standing Order 13.  

 
2.23 The latest key decisions and forward plans of key decisions are published on 

the key decisions section of the Combined Authority’s website.  
 
2.24 On 24 July 2019, the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny was notified, under 

‘general exception’ rules (outlined in Section 7C of the Access to Information 
Annex), of the late publication of a key decision notice for a decision to be 
taken by the Combined Authority on 1 August 2019 to spend £3 million 
relating to the Transforming Cities Fund bid. The decision was approved and 
the call-in period for scrutiny lapsed on 9 August 2019 at 12.00 pm.  

 
Matters to raise at the Combined Authority meeting on 1 August 2019 

 
2.25 The Chair (and Deputy Chair) of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a 

standing invitation to meetings of the Combined Authority as a (non-voting) 
observer in order to raise any scrutiny matters and convey any feedback from 
scrutiny members to the Combined Authority.  

 
2.26 The next Combined Authority meeting will take place on 10 October 2019.  
 
2.27 A summary of the Combined Authority’s draft agenda forward plan is outlined 

within the wider organisational forward plan attached in Appendix 2.  
 
2.28 Minutes and agendas from past meetings1 of the Combined Authority can be 

accessed on the Combined Authority’s website. Agendas and reports for 
future meetings will also be published there.  

 
Changes in membership  

 
2.29 Kirklees Council have informed the Combined Authority’s governance services 

that Cllr Fazila Loonat has stepped down from the Committee and a 
replacement nomination is expected soon.  

 
 

                                                           
1 https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  

74

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=186&RD=0
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133
https://westyorks
[...]
@westyorks-ca.gov.uk 

 

West Yorkshire & York Investment Committee 

 

A629 (Phase 2) Approval for the A629 (Phase 

2) scheme to proceed 

through Decision Point 4 (Full 

Business Case) and work 

commence on Activity 5 (Full 

Business Case with Finalised 

Costs). 

 

The scheme reference code 

is WYTF-PA4-012. 

West Yorkshire 

and York 

Investment 

Committee 

 

3 Sep 2019 

 

Director of 

Delivery 

Fiona Limb  

Fiona.Limb@westyorks-

ca.gov.uk 

 

Bradford City Centre 

Heritage Properties - 

Conditioning House 

Approval for the Bradford 

City Centre Heritage 

Properties - Conditioning 

West Yorkshire 

and York 

Investment 

3 Sep 2019 

 

Director of 

Delivery 

Polly Hutton  

polly.hutton@westyorks-

ca.gov.uk 

89



Title Description Decision Maker Decision Due 

Date 

Lead Director Officer Contact 

4 

(Regeneration Scheme) House scheme to proceed 

through Decision Point 3 

(Outline Business Case) and 

work commence on Activity 

5 (Full Business Case with 

Finalised Costs). 

Committee 

 

 

CityConnect Phase 3 Cooper 

Bridge 

Approval for the CityConnect 

Phase 3 Cooper Bridge 

scheme to proceed through 

Decision Point 3 (Outline 

Business Case) and work 

commence on Activity 4 (Full 

Business Case). 

West Yorkshire 

and York 

Investment 

Committee 

 

1 Oct 2019 

 

Director of 

Delivery 

Fiona Limb  

Fiona.Limb@westyorks-

ca.gov.uk 

 

Transport Committee 

 

Officer delegated decisions 

 

Castleford Station Gateway Approval for the Castleford 

Station Gateway scheme to 

proceed through Decision 

Point 5 (Full Business Case 

with Finalised Costs) and 

work commence on Activity 

6 (Delivery). 

Managing 

Director 

 

26 Sep 2019 

 

Director of 

Delivery 

Stephen Butcher  

stephen.butcher@westyorks-

ca.gov.uk 

 

 

90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2019
	5 Appointment of a deputy chair
	6 Chair's update
	Item 6i - WYCA Members letter to Boris Johnson MP 170819
	I

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE 

ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Stephen Baines MBE Calderdale Council
Councillor Harry Ellis (Substitute) Wakefield Council
Councillor Ashley Evans (Substitute) Calderdale Council
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Councillor Jacob Goddard Leeds City Council
Councillor Paul Kane Kirklees Council
Councillor Peter Kilbane City of York Council
Councillor Christine Knight Leeds City Council
Councillor Sarfraz Nazir Bradford Council
Councillor Edward Pearson City of York Council
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council
Councillor Naveed Riaz (Substitute) Bradford Council
Councillor Richard Smith Kirklees Council
Councillor Rosie Watson Bradford Council

In attendance:

Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Hopton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Aaliyah Younis West Yorkshire Combined Authority

12. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors James Baker, Pat 
Garbutt, Geoff Winnard and Graham Isherwood. 

It was reported that Councillors Pat Garbutt and Fazila Loonat had stepped 
down from the Committee and replacement nominations are expected shortly.  

13. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.



14. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

15. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2019

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July be approved.

16. Appointment of a deputy chair

Resolved:  That Councillor James Baker be appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

17. Chair's update

The Chair invited the Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications to 
provide a brief verbal update on the recently announced HS2 review. The 
Committee was informed that: 

1. Due to increasing costs and delays to the HS2 project, the government 
announced an independent review chaired by Douglas Oakervee.

2. The review is expected to be quick and report back soon – possibly 
around the Autumn Budget.

3. West Yorkshire Leaders are due to meet Douglas Oakervee and submit 
evidence in the coming weeks. 

4. HS2 is strategically vital to the region’s future and the Combined 
Authority has raised concerns about the project being cancelled or the 
eastern leg not being completed. 

5. The Combined Authority continues to work with partners Transport for 
the North (TfN) and Northern Powerhouse 11 (NP11) to promote the 
benefits of HS2, Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR) and the 
TransPennine Route Upgrade (TRU). 

Resolved:  

i) That the Chair’s update be noted. 

ii) That further information on the TransPennine Route Upgrade (TRU) be 
provided.

18. Local Industrial Strategy and Policy Framework

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Policy, Strategy & 
Communications providing an update of progress in developing a Local 
Industrial Strategy and integrated Policy Framework. 

Following questions and discussion, the Committee concluded that: 

1. Previously, ‘Ageing Society’ and ‘Clean Growth’ appeared to be the two 
strongest focuses for the region but the research has revealed new 
opportunities and strengths in the other two Grand Challenges (‘Artificial 
Intelligence / Data’ and ‘Future Mobility’). This provides more strategic 



opportunities but makes the ultimate decision more difficult. 

2. In practice, each Local Industrial Strategy is a local expression of national 
policy. The four ‘Grand Challenges’ were identified by central government 
as the biggest challenges facing the country. Each region is required to 
find out which challenge its local strengths and assets can help improve 
the most at a national level. 

3. The two main concerns arising from a locally owned strategy that is co-
developed with central government: 

i) Certain local evidence or needs might be overlooked if they do not 
quite fit with national priorities – for instance, focusing on the 
region’s weakest ‘Grand Challenge’ instead of the strongest one in 
order to improve it is not strategically possible. 

ii) Certain areas might be preferred over others – for instance, ‘Leeds-
centric’ interventions might provide a greater ‘return on investment’ 
and receive more investment ahead of other areas in greater need 
that might not provide immediate outcomes. 

4. The research and strategy development process has been invaluable in 
identifying the region’s strengths, weaknesses and opportunities. 
Regardless of the final Local Industrial Strategy, the new evidence can 
now be used to redevelop existing strategies and improve future service 
delivery in all areas – such as the ‘transport connectivity plan’ (in 
development) and future business support services (under review). 

5. The findings from comparable LEP area’s own local industrial strategies 
have provided useful information on how the Leeds City Region compares 
and can be used in future performance monitoring and benchmarking. 

6. The focus on ‘place’ and ‘people’ in the research was welcome. The 
findings have helped better outline the economic profile of more places and 
skills profiles of more people. This will further support ambitions to ensure 
that: 

- Places are sufficiently connected so that development and 
investment in any place can be felt and benefited from in other 
places.   

- People are sufficiently skilled so that they can benefit from the 
opportunities presented by economic growth and improved 
productivity. 

7. A more comprehensive picture of all the individual places within the wider 
region will put the Combined Authority in a better position to fulfil its 
fundamental strategic and partnership role at a regional level. 

8. Much of the success and outcomes of the Local Industrial Strategy remain 
out of the Combined Authority’s direct control and reliant on partner 
councils or other partners – such as transport operators, higher education 
institutions and central government agencies. In the absence of direct 
devolved powers, lines of local accountability to achieve ‘people focused’ 
outcomes remain unclear – for instance in bus services and skills 
provision.



 Bus services: In the past the Committee heard that ‘quality 
contracts’ with bus operators to strengthen ‘customer focused’ 
outcomes were under consideration. It is now understood that the 
recently formed ‘Bus Alliance’ aims to continue similar work with bus 
operators to improve the customer experience.

 Skills: Although local universities contributed greatly to the research, 
analysis and findings of the Local Industrial Strategy – and are were 
well represented on advisory panels – it is not expected that the 
final strategy will alter or affect university courses and programmes. 
There is other work underway within the Combined Authority to 
strengthen partnership working with universities.

Resolved:  

i) That the report be noted. 

ii) That further information be provided to the Committee on:
o West Yorkshire Bus Alliance 
o Whether other combined authority areas fund disabled passes at 

peak times

19. Major strategic developments and preparations

The Committee received reports of the Managing Director, Director of Policy, 
Strategy & Communications and Director of Corporate Services outlining any 
developments or progress towards:

 Securing meaningful devolution 
 Implementing the LEP review and creating a new LEP covering West 

and North Yorkshire
 Budget, funding and business planning 2020/21 
 Brexit preparations  

Devolution

1. Announcements on devolution were expected at the Convention of the 
North event attended by the Prime Minister which was ongoing at time of 
the meeting. 

2. A Downing Street press release earlier that morning said the Prime 
Minister was expected to say he was committed to delivering the Sheffield 
City Region deal and also minded to ‘open up negotiations with Leeds and 
West Yorkshire’. 

LEP review & merger

3. The Leeds City Region LEP is expected to be compliant with all new 
regulations arising from the LEP Review by the April 2020 deadline. 

4. It has been suggested in some quarters that discussions about the LEP 
merger be ‘paused’ until devolution discussions have sufficiently 
progressed but there is a further joint LEP transition group meeting 



scheduled in October 2019. 

Budget, funding and business planning 2020/21

5. Other combined authority areas have an advantage due to extra revenue 
streams from historic publicly owned and managed mass transit systems. 
A large initial capital investment is needed for West Yorkshire to be able to 
develop a similar revenue generating transport system. 

6. Most transport funding is allocated at a West Yorkshire area level rather 
than proportionally on a district by district basis. 

7. Clarification was requested regarding figures projecting an increase in 
staffing costs and a decrease in consultancy fees and whether this meant 
that more expertise was being recruited for internal retention. 

Brexit preparations

8. The Combined Authority is proceeding with preparations under the 
presumption that a non-negotiated exit from the EU will occur on 31 
October 2019 as that is the most disruptive scenario. 

9. The current intention is for the Combined Authority to support businesses 
in any way it can – from advice and information to limited grant offers – but 
businesses are primarily responsible for ensuring that they are prepared. 

10.The onus is on businesses to ensure they are prepared. An issue may 
arise where businesses that did not prepare effectively at the time may be 
given assistance later which may put them at an advantage over 
businesses that took steps to ensure they were relatively prepared at their 
cost.  

Resolved:  

i) That the strategic updates be noted. 

ii) That further updates following national political developments and 
conclusions from the ‘Convention in the North’ on these strategic issues be 
added to the agenda of the next meeting on 15 November 2019. 

iii) The further information be provided on the projected increase in staffing 
costs and lowering of consultancy fees.

20. Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20

The Committee considered a report of the Scrutiny Officer outlining the 
2019/20 Work Programme. 

Resolved:  

i) That the Work Programme be noted. 



ii) That the next two committee meetings to be held on 15 November 2019 
and 17 January 2020 aim to focus on skills and transport connectivity 
respectively.

iii) That the start time of the next meeting to be held on 15 November 2019 be 
moved from 11.00 am to 2.00 pm to accommodate attendance from lead 
members.

iv) That the Chair of the Transport Committee be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss emerging strategic issues in transport such as the connectivity 
strategy, Bus Alliance and upcoming sale of major bus operators in West 
Yorkshire and cycling & walking.

21. Date of the next meeting - 15 November 2019


